
GENf:ltALSERVICf:S Al>~flNISTUATION 
PUBLIC DlJfl,DINOS SER VICE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

ADDRllSS OF PREMISES: 'Ilic 1600 Lamur Building 
1600 Eusl Lmnar Boulevard 
Arlin •lon, TX 76011-4587 

TJ IIS AGREEMENT, nrndc and entered into this date by und lx:h,·ccn 
RP 1600 LAMAR, LP 
10470 Foothill lllvd. Suite JOO 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 

CIO Dennis Scifres 
Poynter Scifres Manugcn1c111, Inc. 
4013 West 5° Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76l07 

hcrcinaOcr called the Lessor, and the lJNITED STA'l'F 

\VIIEREAS, the parties hereto 11grcc to supplc1ncnt lhc nbovc Lcnsc. 

All other tcrn1s and conditions of the lease shall rcnmin in full force and effect. 

IN \VJTNESS \VJIEREOF, the parlics subscribe their 111-1n1es 11s of lhe above dale. 

llY: 
EXEMPT(b)(6)

Printed Nanu.~ 

..~ ()F AMERICA, hcrcinaflcr called the Govcrn111cn1~ 

The 11urposc of the SLA is lo clarify the Commencement Date of the lease, clarify the square footage of the leased 
space, correct the annunl rental amounts and correct the Brol<cr Comn1bsion & Con1n1ission Credit. 

Sec Attached 

Tille 

SUPP/,fJ.I ENT/\ I. AGRF.f.MF.m Dl\Tfl 

NO 10 

TOU:,<,SE NO. 

GS-078-16642 

!ht C.fl 413 (.. 
Printed Nan1c 

I o"f]o foo-{1./ // bl # !t:Jo 
(Add rm) 

(;cncral Services Administration 
819 'f'uylo1· St., Roorn 5A18 
Fort Worlh, TX 76102 

Conln1cllng Officer _________ 

Officinl 'fillc 

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)



Supplemental Lease Agreement No. I 0 
LTXl6642 

The 1600 Lnmar Building 
1600 Ensl Lnmar Boulevnrd 
Arlington, TX 76011-4587 

I) Parngraph l of the Jcnsc is 11n1endcd ns follows: 

The Lessor hereby lenses to the Govcmmc11t the Jbllo\Ving described prc1niscs: 

A total of 89,421 rentnblc square feet (RSF) ofofiicc and related space, which yields 83,310 ANSJ/BOr-.1A ollice 
area square feet (ADOA) of space at The 1600 Lmnar Building, 1600 Enst Lan1ar lloulcvard, Arlington, Texas 
76011-4587 to be used for such purposes ns dctcn11incd by the Gcncnll Services Ad111inistration. Included in the rent 
at no additional cos! to the Government are 290 surface parking spaces fin exclusive use of the Govcnuncnt 
c1nployces and patrons. 

2) Parngrnph 2 of the lease is deleted nnd refllaced as rollows: 

TO HAVE TO HOLD the said prc1niscs with their nppurtenances for the term beginning on April 6, 2011 through 
April 5, 2026 su~jcct lo tem1inution and rcnev.nl rights as may be hereinafter set forth. 

3) Paragraph J of the lease and SLA No. 9 ls arncndcd as follows: 

The Government shnll pay !he Lessor nnnunl rent of$2, 151,288.08 nt u rate of$179,274.0l paid monthly in arrears 
April 6, 2011 thru April 5, 2021. The total annual rcnl consists of Shell Rent $l,284,979.77i Operating Cosls of 
$537,420.21 plus annual Opcn1ling Cost adjustments, annual Tenant hnprovcn1ent A1norti1..ation costs of 
$295,107.45, and annual Building-Specific Security Amortization costs of$33,780.65. 

The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent ofSl,822,399.98 at u rule ofSl51 ,866.67 paid monthly in arrears 
Fron1 April 6, 202 I thru April 5, 2026. The tow I unnuol rent consists of Shell Ren! of.$ 1,284,979.77 anti annual 
Operating Costs of$537,420.2 I plus annual Operating Cost adjustments. 

4) Paragraph 7 of the lease is nmendcd as follows: 

In accordance \Vith the SFO parugroph entitled Tennill hnprovcmcnts Included in Offer, Tenant Jmprovc1ncnts in the 
total amount of.$2,094,724.85 shall be runortizc<l n1onthly throu,gh the rent for 10 years, beginning April 6, 2011 
through April 5, 2021 at a rate of 7.25%. 'l11c principal balance takes iuto consideration u previous pay1nent tbr 
partial occupnucy of space ex lending fron1 Pebnmry 25, 2011 through April 5, 2011. 

The Building security costs of$239, 781 .03 shall be an10rtized monthly through the rent for 10 years, beginning 
April 6, 2011 thnlugh April 5, 2021 ut a rate of7.25o/o, The principal balunce takes into consideration a previous 
payment for partial occupancy ofspace extending from February 25, 201 J through April 5, 2011. 

Oov't Initials: ~sor lnitiuls: ~--

Page 2 of3 



5) Paragraph 13 of lease and SLA no. 9 is nn1cndcd as follows: 

The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a. coopcrnting Jcusc con1mission ofllllEXEMPT(b)(6)ofthe finn tcnn vnlue of this 
Jcnsc. The total amount of the com1nission isl EXEMPT(b)(6). The Lessor shall pay lhe Broker no additional 
conunissions associated \Vilh this lease trunsac11on. In acconlance \Vilh the "Broker Co1nn1ission nnd Co111111issi
Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to fon.:go EXEMPT(b)(6) of the con1111ission that it is entitled to 
receive in connection \Vith this lease lransnction (Co1111nission Credit). The Con1n1ission Credit i~ EXEMPT(b)(6). 
Lessor agrees to pay the cornrnission less the Conunission Credit to the broker in accordance \Vilh t 1c "Broker 
Con1n1ission and Con1misslon Credit" paragraph in the SFO uttacl1ed to and fanning a part of this lease. 
Not\vithstnnding Paragraph 3 of this SLA 9, the shell rental pay1ncnts due and owing under lhis lease shnll be 
reduced to fully recapture this Co111mission Credit. 'fhc reduction in shell rent shall conunencc \Vith the third n1
of the rental payments and continue as indicated in !his schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent. 

Third Month's Rental Paymenl of$179,274.01 minus one third of the Co111mission CreEXEMPT(b)(6)dit····· equals 
••••EXEMPT(b)(6) adjusted 'niird Month's Rent. 

Fourth Month's Rental Payment of$179,274.0J rninus one third oftJ1c Commission Credit EXEMPT(b)(6) equals
••••EXEMPT(b)(6) adjusted Fourth Month's Rent. 

F.ifllh•Mlolnlth's Rental Payment of$179,274.0l 1ninus one third oflhe Con1n1ission Credit EXEMPT(b)(6) cqunls 

I EXEMPT(b)(6) aQjusted Fifth Month's Ren!. 

on 

The 

onth 

 

Gov'l lniliuls: ~cssor lniliuls: ~ 
Page 3 of3 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LTX16642-SLA-10-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



